
CITY OF LEWISTON 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Wednesday, August 17, 2016-6:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. NEW BUSINESS: 

Council Chambers 
Lewiston City Building 

27 Pine Street, Lewiston 

AGENDA 

An application submitted by Bruce L. Roy requesting a side setback modification 
to construct a 15.5' x 24' detached garage to be located 1 0.5' from the westerly 
side lot line at 5 Larrabee Road . 

Ill. READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the draft minutes from 
January 20, 2016. 

IV. ADJOURNMENT 

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website@ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the Non­
Discrimination Policy. 



City of Lewiston 
Department of Planning and Code Enforcement 

Memorandum 

TO: Lewiston Board of Appeals 

FR: Gil Arsenault, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement 

RE: Appeal of August 17, 2016 

DT: August 4, 2016 

I submit the following information and comments with respect to the appeal of 
Bruce L. Roy, 5 Larrabee Road, Lewiston, Maine 04240. 

Mr. Roy is requesting a side setback modification in order to construct a 15 .5' x 24' 
detached garage to be located 10.5' from the westerly side lot line on the property at 5 
LaiTabee Road. This property is located in the Highway Business District and this appeal 
has been filed pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(1 0), and Article IX, 
Sections 3(9) and 3(1 0) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston, hereinafter 
refeiTed to as the Code. 

This 9,612 square foot property is developed with a single-family dwelling. The use of 
this property as a single-family dwelling is nonconforming. The property is also 
nonconforming with respect to frontage (150' is required and the lot has 1 02' of frontage) 
and rear setbacks (20' is required and the building is approximately 16' from the rear 
property line). The septic system is located on the easterly side of the property. 
According to City Assessment records this property was developed in 1890. 

Given the existing development of this prope1iy it is my opinion that the Board would be 
justified in granting the requested modification. In the event that the Board is satisfied 
that the applicable modification standards can be met, granting the appeal would be 
consistent with the Zoning and Land Use Code of the City of Lewiston. 

This appeal may be heard pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(1 0), and 
Article IX, Sections 3(9) and 3(10) of the Code. 

ACTIONS NECESSARY: 

Conduct a hearing concerning the above mentioned petition. 

Obtain input on the petition. 
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Make a determination that the application is/is not complete. 

Make a motion that the petition meets/does not meet the applicable criteria contained in 
Article IX, Sections 3(9) and 3(10) of the Code and to grant/deny the setback 
modifications. 

The modification provisions are as follows: 

APPENDIX A, ZONING AND LAND USE CODE 

Article IX, Appeals 
Section-3(9). Modifications of setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratio, maximum 
impervious surface ratio, minimum open space ratios, and maximum building height 
requirements by not more than twenty-five (25) percent; for lots in the highway business 
and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus Street or 
Lisbon Street, the modification may be up to thirty (30) percent. The requested 
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the 
following criteria: 
a. Detached single-family dwellings and their accessory structures may be located a 
minimum of ten (1 0) feet from the nearest point of any existing principal structure or 
building on any adjacent lot. 
All other residential and nonresidential structures requesting modifications must be 
constructed in accordance with the current building code. 
b. The granting of the reduction will not result in undue impact on adjacent 
properties due to the placement of buildings or structures, location of service, parking or 
storage areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of solar access; 
c. The modification will not impede the ability of public safety services to reach or 
service the property or adjacent properties; 
d. The modification provisions cannot be used to further modify space and bulk 
requirements already reduced pursuant to the cluster provisions found under Article XIII, 
sections 7 and 9; or to reduce the minimum lot size, minimum frontage, minimum 
setback and minimum yard requirements for Article XI for single-family cluster 
developments, mixed residential developments, mixed single-family residential 
developments and mobile home parks as they apply to the development in its entirety as 
if it were a single unit; or to further modify yard and setback reductions allowed for 
awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, pursuant to Article V, 
sections 3(q) and (t), respectively. 

Section 3(1 0) Modifications of front setbacks limited to vertical expansions, side and 
rear yards, side and rear setbacks, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious 
surface ratios, minimum open space ratios, maximum building height requirements by 
more than twenty-five (25) percent (or by more than thirty (30) percent for lots in the 
highway business and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, 
Sabattus Street or Lisbon Street), but not greater than fifty (50) percent. The requested 
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the criteria 
contained in Section 3(9) above and the following additional criteria: 
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For modifications to the front setbacks, side and rear yards, side and rear setbacks, 
maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface ratios, minimum open space 
ratios and maximum building height requirements, the proposed structure, building, 
storage area, parking or other impervious area cannot otherwise be practically located on 
the lot to satisfy the code requirements from which relief is sought. In assessing 
practicality, the board shall take into consideration impediments to development imposed 
by floodplains , wetlands, shore land zoning, topography, geology, lot size and 
configuration and limitations caused due to existing conditions of development. 
The reviewing authority shall also assess the need for the development and the use of the 
property in relation to the relief requested such as could the proposed improvements be 
reduced in scope or be reasonably placed at another location on the lot and still generally 
meet the petitioners objectives; or are there aesthetic, architectural or structural 
considerations that warrant that the proposed relief be granted. 

The City of Lewiston is an E.O.E. For more information, please visit our website @ www. lewistonmaine.gov and click 
on the Non-Discrimination Policy. 
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CITY OF LEWISTON BOARD OF APPEALS 
OFFICIAL NOTICE- 5 LARRABEE ROAD 

WARD 2 - TIMOTHY J. LAJOIE 

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston you 
are hereby notified that a public hearing will be held by the Lewiston Board of Appeals at 
6:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers on the first floor of City Hall, 27 Pine Street, on 
Wednesday, August 17, 2016 to consider the request of Bruce L. Roy, 5 Larrabee Road, 
Lewiston, Maine 04240. Mr. Roy is requesting a side setback modification to construct a 
15 .5' x 24' detached garage to be located 1 0.5' from the westerly side lot line at 5 
Larrabee Road. 

This property is located in the Highway Business District, and this appeal has been filed 
pursuant to Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 4(1 0), and .Article IX, Sections 3(9) and 
3(10) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston. A copy of the Petitioner's 
appeal and the applicable sections of the City Code are on file in the Department of 
Planning and Code Enforcement located in City Hall. If you have any questions or 
concerns please feel free to contact the Department of Planning and Code Enforcement at 
207-513-3125. 

The City of Lewiston is an EO E. For more information, please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the Non­
Discrimination Policy. 



CITY OF LEWISTON 
PETITION FOR APPEAL 

Lewiston Board of Appeals 
c/o Code Enforcement Division 
City Building, 27 Pine Street 
Lewiston, Maine 04240 

Receipt Date: 
Receipt#: 
Amount: 
Hearing Date: 

Office Use Only 

INSTRUCTIONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for information and add any 
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeal. Submit an original and eleven (11) copies of your 
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred and fifty 
dollars($ 1 50.00) .. Also, please include eleven (1 1) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be ~rawn to scale, 
show all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, d~cks, etc., and paved areas such as 
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along with eleven (11) copies of a deed; if you are not the owner of record you 
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeaL Your petition 
and site plan will be forwarded to the Board of Appeals. 

The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office. 

A) Street address of the property in question: __ ~ __ L_It_R_f2_4_8_£_F ___ ~_0_4_b ______ _ 
B) Legal name, address, and telephone number ofpetitioner(s): 

__ 'B_I2_v_c_C... __ L_._~_o-'-y ________ Telephone No. __ f'o_8_Cf_-_Sl_ b_7_7 _ 

____ ________________ Telephone No. ________ _ 

C) 1/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked: 

1. _ Administra6ve appeal [Appendix A, Article Vlll , Sec. 4(1)] 

2. _Variance [Appendix A, Article VJll, Sec. 4(2)] 

3. _Conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article Vlll , Sec. 4(6)] 

4. Modification offence and wal l standards [Appendix A, Article Vlll, Sec. 4(8)] 

5. ){_ Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements[Appendix A, 

Article V111 , Sec. 4(1 0)] 

6. Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of 

the City of Lewiston.) 



Modifications 

(9) Modifications of setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratio, maximum 
impervious surface ratio, minimum open space ratios, and maximum building height 
requirements by not more than 25 percent; for lots in the highway business and community 
business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus Street or Lisbon Street, the 
roodification may be up to 30 percent. The requested modifications of the aforementioned 
space and bulk requirements shall meet the following criteria: 

a. Detached single-family dwellings and their accessory structures may be 
located a minimum of ten feet from the nearest point of any existing principal 
structure or building on any adjacent lot. 

All other residential and nonresidential structures requesting modifications must be 
constructed in accordance with the current building code. 

b. The granting of the reduction will not result in undue impact on adjacent 
properties due to the placement of buildings or structures, location of service, 
parking or storage areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of solar access; 

c. The modification will not impede the ability of public safety services to 
reach or service the property or adjacent properties; 

d. The modification provisions cannot be used to further modify space and bulk 
requirements already reduced pursuant to the cluster provisions found under article 
XIII, sections 7 and 9; or to reduce the minimum lot size, minimum frontage, 
minimum setback and minimum yard requirements for article XI for single-family 
cluster developments, mixed residential developments, mixed single-family 
residential developments and mobile home parks as they apply to the development in 
its entirety as if it were a single unit; or to further modify yard and setback 
reductions allowed for awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, 
pursuant to article V, subsections 3(q) and (t), respectively. 

( l 0) Modifications of front setbacks limited to vertical expansions, side and rear yards, side 
and rear setbacks, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface ratios, 
rmmmum open space ratios, maximum building height requirements by more than 
25 percent (or by more than 30 percent for lots in the highway business and community 
business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus Street or Lisbon Street), but 
not greater than 50 percent. The requested modifications of the aforementioned space and 
b1.1lk requirements shall meet the criteria contained in subsection 3(9) above and the 
following additional criteria: 

For modifications to the front setbacks, side and rear yards, side and rear setbacks, maximum 
lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface ratios, minimum open space ratios and 
maximum building height requirements, the proposed structure, building, storage area, 
parking or other impervious area cannot otherwise be practically located on the lot to 
satisfy the code requirements from which relief is sought. In assessing practicality, the 
board shall take into consideration impediments to development imposed by 



D\ What is it that you are specifically appealing? Please be sure to be very concise in your response and, if 
applicable, include copies of denied applications for permits, a description of the change and/or new use. 
etc. Use additional sheets ifnecessary. 

____ _j!_£D v cC. 5 / JJe 5t!:l81__fj~lfaf1 Tklt: NT'( (,;u:J) ~£ ~~ 

7£:> rrtl AtJl> OrJ~-1!14-Lf' ( fCJ-5) Ft:'£1). r::-o/2. !)t£.Tlt-C/-f£b 

(JAI<!4{.E_ A }'J t> f/J.V L]> )?{Z..t \I£W4 'r' 

E) Information regarding the property that is the subject of this appeal. 

J. Legal name, address, and telephone number of owner of the property in question: 

Telephone No. ____ b_B=----------

Teiephone No . _________ _ 

2. Zoning District Designation: 
3. :Shoreland Zone ........................... ... ............... : ..... . 
4. Lake Conservation District: .... ... ........ .... ...... ... .... . 
S ()round \Vater Conservation District ..... ..... ........ . 
6 ·r:;l d Pl . M 0 . D' . ' 7 N I / . " oo a~n , anacement. J~t:Jct ....................... _. . 1 es --.- -~ ----¥-.::.- . . 
7. Is the subject property a sJgmf1cant structure or JS 1t located m a s1gmficant dJstnct as per the _ 

preservation and conservation standards of Appendix A, Article XV, Sec. 3 . Yes __ No _V-.· 

8. Lot size : __ Cj:....;.Lft/3 5C?,--=u'-fi-.-'-~-E _ ___!_y_£ ___ £_1 _____ _ 

Lot Coverage Ratio: Existing:_~ --grz. fT, / Proposed: 

Impervious Surface Ratio: Existing: ~ I 12 J:r:Z--; Proposed:___:;;.'-/ St;' Fr_z.__ __ 
9. Property Restri ctions: 

a. Easements Yes No X 
b. Covenants Yes _ _ No _)(__:_ 
~ . Prior Conditi onal Use approval 
d. Prior Variance appro val . 
·~ - Briefly describe restrictions: 

- -- ------ - --------

Yes 
Yes 

/Date: ______ No~ 
/Date: No X__ 

·-------



10. Describe current use of property to include size of structures, description of buildings, availability of 
parbng, etc. If the property is in mixed use please give the floor area of each use. For non-n:sidential 
uses, identify hours of operation, number of employees, etc. Use additional sheets ifnecessary. 

F) Statement of the reasons that you believe support the granting of your appeal (be sure to respond to the 
appropriate standards for the granting of appeals and respond accordingly) and in the event that ~:he appeal is 
granted, describe the anticipated changes to the subject property . If applicable, be sure to include items such 
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected 
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure to include the 
proposed lot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets ifnecessary. 

Date 

~-3--1~ 
Owner's Signature Date 

Owner's Signature Date 
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tel/~ax ~ 689-)2)2 ceii~H0-5567 



6K3346 PG236 
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MAINE SHORT tORM · WARRANT~ OEEO 

We, JOHN R. ~ORTON and ~ORI t. SPICER HORTON 1 ot 5 Larrabe& 
noadl Lewiston, county of Androscoggin and State ot M~ine, tor 
cons de~ation paid, grant to BRUCE L. ROY and NOEL A. ROV1 ot 211 
Randall Road, Lewiuton, county of AndroGcoqgin anct state or Maine, 
with WARRAN~Y COVENANTS, as joint tenants, a certain lot or parcel 
ot land with the buildinq!J thereon situated ln Lewi8ton 1 County of 
Androecogqin and State o! Maine, bainq more particularly described 
in the attached EXhibit A. 

For the aourca of title or these grantors 1 see warranty dead 
from PatricK Butler rAc~tdod in thn Androscogg ) n County ~ecr1Ktry 
of Deeds in Boox 2742, Paqe 162. 

The prsmisaa are conveyed &ubjaot to any oasomant& and 
restrictions ot record and this deed includes all riqhts, 
oaoemonta, privilaqes, end appurt~n~noes belonging to the pr•mi$8S 
hereinabove describad. 

WITNBSS our hands and aaalu 

199w~ 
~ 

Wl tneas Patricia A. Barter 

STATE OF MAINE 
Androscoqgin 1 SS, 

this 26 October 

Per~onally appaarad the above namod JOHN n. HORTON and LORI 
L. SPICER HORTON, known to me, this 26 day of October 
1994, and acknowledged betore me the foregoing instrum&nt to ba 
their free act and deed. 

WBS/tmk 5.23 



BK3346 PG23·7 
E;-;hibit A 

A r.nrtain lnt o~ o~r~•l of land, vith thA hulldinqa thAr•on, 
aitu~tAd in L~viatnn, county ot Anrlroacoqqin and St~t• nt Ha1n• 1 
bounded and dea~rioed aa folln~s: 

Boclnning at a pnlnt on th~ South~rly aide of Larrahee Rnad, 
ao-r.~ll~d, ono hundrod and !i!ty-onn and t~nnty-eiqht hundredth& 
(15t.28) !Aot Eaat~rly !rnm tho intrran~tlon o! the south~rly line 
n! ~aid Larraheo RoAd and thn E~atnrl~ line of Haln Strrot, ~t an 
iron pia• ant in tho ground: thenr.e in an ~aat~rly direction along 
oai ri Snutb•rly ciao ot oald L~rraben nnad tor a diatoncn oC onn 
hu~ JrPd anrl two (10~) !A*~' mor.H ~r l~sa, to an iron pip~ ant in ~ne 
ground; thqnr.o in ~ ~~nor.al southPrly direction, snventy-t~n and 
fi vo tnnths (72.5) fon~, more or lnao, to An iron pipn oot in thn 
~·nun~; tn9nCR in~ q&nur~l W~Sterly direction !~t" e.dlstanc& 0[ CMft 

huPdrod (100) f<H!t, more or lose, tn an ir.nn pipe l!l!t in the gr-nun~; 
thPnr.n In ~ gnnor~l Nnrth<!r-ly rlir-n~tlnn for a distance nf onA 
hun~ r-Pd ~nd tn~~" ~nrt four tnntha (103.4) tent, morn or loss, to thn 
point n! hnglnning nn sal~ soutnnrly aide o! said Lftrr.ahoe Ro~d. 

Rnf·~~neft in al3n hor.ehy madn tn t~n certain Indonturns, one being 
d~t·~ Marn~ 29, 1915, b&t~~·~ Cuy L. Spear ~nrt Frank M, Hyde, 
rncord•d in thA Androar.oq~ln county Rn~l~try nl o~ada, Book 260, 
Poq• SO and the nther heing dated March 31, 1915, betwoen ~aid cuy 
L. Spn~r and Emma J . HydP., recordnd in oaid Registry o! OP.P.de, Bonk 
265, Page 09, in on!ar as thny may ~pply to and pertain tn thA within 
do~crinAd and nnnueynd premlsna, noth of t"em n~vinq tn do with 
r.Prtaln w~tP.r plp~ rlqhts, tnla ~nnvnyancn also in~lu~Aa ~n aa~em~nt 
!nr the ourpnaP. n( m~int~inlng a WAta~ line ~nd ~epl~eing n~ 
rop~l~inq t~A n~~A an~ tnA duty ln ~nnneetion therewith ~a w~s mo~• 
p~rtl~utarly sAt !nrth hnd r.nntainAd in ~ ~e~tain ~•r~anty d•Ad 
qi v-n hy said Ri~h~rd A. O'Cnnnell tn Thnm~e E. Oay, J~. dat•d Jun& 
5, 1964 ~n~ r~cordqd ln said Rnglstry o! o-eds, Bank 917, Page 4. 
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